

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

IN RE SUBPOENA OF
FELESHIA PORTER

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case No.: 16-MC-009-RAW

DR. RACHEL TUDOR'S
MOTION TO QUASH SUBOENA OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
TO TRANSFER TO THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
WITH INCORPORATED BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

INTRODUCTION.....5

GOOD FAITH CONFERRAL.....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....11

ARGUMENT.....12

 I. THE PORTER SUBPOENA SHOULD BE QUASHED BECAUSE ITS SUBJECT
 MATTER IS PROTECTED BY PSYCHOTHERAPIST-PATIENT PRIVILEGE.....12

 II. TRANSFER OF THIS MOTION TO THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF
 OKLAHOMA IS APPROPRIATE.....17

 III. SANCTION OF DEFENDANTS AND/OR DEFENDANT’S COUNSEL IS
 APPROPRIATE.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allender v. Raytheon Aircraft Co.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 661 (D.Kans. 2004).....	22
<i>Atlantic Inv. Management, LLC v. Millenium Fund I, Ltd.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 395 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	13
<i>Braley v. Campbell</i> , 832 F.2d 1504 (10 th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Builders Ass’n of Greater Chicago v. City of Chicago</i> , 2002 WL 1008455 (N.D.Ill. May 13, 2002).....	23
<i>Carpet Studios Div. of Source Advantage, Ltd. v. Sater</i> , 465 F.3d 642 (6 th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Donaldson v. Clark</i> , 819 F.2d 1551 (11 th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Fitzgerald v. Casil</i> , 216 F.R.D. 632 (N.D. Cal. 2003)	15
<i>Landry v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 901 F.2d 404 (5 th Cir. 1990).	16
<i>Hamilton v. Boise Cascade Express</i> , 519 F.3d 1197 (10 th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Huck v. City of Oak Forest</i> , 185 F.R.D. 526, 529 (N.D.Ill. 1999).....	13
<i>In re Subpoena to Paul G. Cassell</i> , 2016 WL 3645166 (D.Utah June 30, 2016).....	18
<i>In re Terra Int’l</i> , 134 F.3d 302 (5 th Cir. 1998).	16
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1, 15 (1996).	13
<i>Ortiz-Carballo v. Ellspermann</i> , 2009 WL 961131 (M.D.Fla. 2009)	15

Parker Compound Bows, Inc. v. Hunter’s Manufacturing Company, Inc.,
2015 WL 7308655 (N.D.Ohio Nov. 19, 2015).....18, 19

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Dabney,
73 F.3d 262 (10th Cir. 1995).....21

Roberts v. Clark County School District,
312 F.R.D. 594 (D.Nev. 2016).....15

Ruhlmann v. Ulster County Dep’t of Social Servs.,
194 F.R.D. 445 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)14, 15

Shirazi v. Childtime Learning Center, Inc.,
2008 WL 4792694 (W.D.Okla. Oct. 31, 2008)15

Stevenson v. Stanley Bostitch, Inc.,
201 F.R.D. 551, 553 (N.D.Ga. 2001)15

United States v. Glass,
133 F.3d 1356 (10th Cir. 1998).....13

United States et al. v. Southeastern Oklahoma State University et al.,
5:15-cv-00324-C (W.D.Okla. filed Mar. 30, 2014).....5
2015 WL 4606079 (W.D.Okla. July 10, 2015).....18

Rules

28 U.S.C. §1927.....12, 20, 21, 22

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26.....6, 12, 16

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 45.....*passim*

Local Rule 7.1.....6
